

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Multiplex, Inc. P. O. Box 505

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209014

P≀	4GE	
	1	

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

D OH-P R

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

DOPENING DATE: 10/16/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT			OFSALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
COLAMITY UP CAT THE MUNITPRICE AMOUNT LS 968-42 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WV STATE PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATRURAL RESOURCES, PARKS AND RECREATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLUBHOUSE MUSEUM PROJECT LOCATED AT CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK, CASS, WV IN POCAHONTAS COUNTY, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ALPHA ASSOCIATES. A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD ON 09/23/08 AT 11:00 AM AT CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK HEADQUARTERS, NO BIDS WILL BE CONSIDERED FROM OTHER THAN COMPANIES REPRESENTATED AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: ALPHA ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED 209 PRAIRIE AVENUE MORGANTOWN, WV 26501 (304) 296-8216 A NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF \$175.00 IS REQUIDED TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	D OPENING D		0.00			J. GOLLIETINS
SENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WV STATE PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATRURAL RESOURCES, PARKS AND RECREATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLUBHOUSE WISEUM PROJECT LOCATED AT CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK, CASS, WV IN POCAHONTAS COUNTY, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ALPHA ASSOCIATES. A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD DN 09/23/08 AT 11:00 AM AT CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK HEADQUARTERS. NO BIDS WILL BE CONSIDERED FROM OTHER THAN COMPANIES REPRESENTATED AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: ALPHA ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED 209 PRAIRIE AVENUE MORGANTOWN, WV 26501 (304) 296-8216 A NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF \$175.00 IS REQUIDED COMPANY ASSOCIATES. INC. OR TO PROVIDE THE CONTACT OF THE PARK ASSOCIATES. IN CORPORATED A NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF \$175.00 IS REQUIDED COMPANY ASSOCIATES. INC. OR TO PARK HERE.	8. (\$186.29)	10/18/2			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
THE WV STATE PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATRURAL RESOURCES, PARKS AND RECREATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLUBHOUSE MUSEUM PROJECT LOCATED AT CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK, CASS, WV IN POCAHONTAS COUNTY, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ALPHA ASSOCIATES. A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD ON 09/23/08 AT 11:00 AM AT CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK HEADQUARTERS. NO BIDS WILL BE CONSIDERED FROM OTHER THAN COMPANIES REPRESENTATED AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: ALPHA ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED 209 PRAIRIE AVENUE MORGANTOWN, WV 26501 (304) 296-8216 A NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF \$175.00 IS REQUIDED COMPANIES. IN THE PLEASE MAKE CHECK ALPHA ASSOCIATES. IN PARTY OF THE PLEASE MAKE CHECK ALPHA ASSOCIATES. IN PARTY OF THE PARTY OF				ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
AND RECREATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLUBHOUSE MUSEUM PROJECT LOCATED AT CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK, CASS, WV IN POCAHONTAS COUNTY, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ALPHA ASSOCIATES. A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD ON 09/23/08 AT 11:00 AM AT CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK HEADQUARTERS. NO BIDS WILL BE CONSIDERED FROM OTHER THAN COMPANIES REPRESENTATED AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: ALPHA ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED 209 PRAIRIE AVENUE MORGANTOWN, WV 26501 (304) 296-8216 A NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF \$175.00 IS REQUI DOCUMENTS. IF THEY REQUIRE SHIPPING THER ADDITIONAL \$20.00 FEE. PLEASE MAKE CHECK ALPHA ASSOCIATES. INC. OR TO BASE MAKE CHECK	01			42		
HEADQUARTERS. NO BIDS WILL BE CONSIDERED FROM OTHER THAN COMPANIES REPRESENTATED AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: ALPHA ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED 209 PRAIRIE AVENUE MORGANTOWN, WV 26501 (304) 296-8216 A NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF \$175.00 IS REQUI DOCUMENTS. IF THEY REQUIRE SHIPPING THER ADDITIONAL \$20.00 FEE. PLEASE MAKE CHECK ALPHA ASSOCIATES. INC. OR TO BAY HITTER		AND RECREATION THE CLUBHOUSE RAILROAD STATE IN ACCORDANCE	, IS SOLICIT MUSEUM PROJE PARK, CASS,	ING BIDS FOR CT LOCATED A WV IN POCAHON	JURCES, PARKS CONSTRUCTION O CASS SCENIC	F 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
ALPHA ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED 209 PRAIRIE AVENUE MORGANTOWN, WV 26501 (304) 296-8216 A NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF \$175.00 IS REQUI DOCUMENTS. IF THEY REQUIRE SHIPPING THER ADDITIONAL \$20.00 FEE. PLEASE MAKE CHECK ALPHA ASSOCIATES. THE		HEADQUARTERS. I THAN COMPANIES CONFERENCE.	NO BIDS WILL REPRESENTATE	BE CONSIDERED AT THE MAN	TE PARK D FROM OTHER DATORY PRE-BID	
A NON-REFUNDABLE FEE OF \$175.00 IS REQUIDED THE COMMENTS. IF THEY REQUIRE SHIPPING THER COMMENTS OF THE PLEASE MAKE CHECK ALPHA ASSOCIATES. THE COMMENTS OF THE PAY HER COMMENTS OF THE PAY HE PAY HER COMMENTS OF THE PAY HER			ALPHA A 209 PRA Morgant	SSOCIATES, I IRIE AVENUE OWN, WV 2650	NCORPORATED 1	
LOG ON TO WWW.ALPHAAEC.COM.		ADDITIONAL \$20.	DO FEE PLEA	SHIPPING THE	core/-5 PH	
		LOG ON TO WWW.A	LPHAAEC.COM.	IU PAY WITH (STRIZUES BANGARANA	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209014

PAGE 2

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ELKINS OFFICE
RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222
1200 HARRISON AVENUE
ELKINS, WV
26241

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MULTIPLEX, INC PO. BOX 505 Summers ville, WV 26651

09/09/	2008		IMS GE SALE	SAI	PVIA		3.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	(a	<u>10/16/</u> ITTY	'2008 _{UOP} CAT			OPENING		1:30PM
E- ME-	,		NO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	UMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXHIBI	T 5						
				471				
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED:	THIS CONTR	ACT IS T	O BE PER	FORMED	
	WITHIN TS RECI	LOU L FIVED.	THE DI	DAYS AFTER VISION OF	HE NUI	TCE 10 P	ROCEED	
	ISSUE /	A WRIT	TEN NOTIO	E TO PROC	FFN TO T	HE SUCCE	SCEIN	
	VENDOR					55052	00, 01	
	CANCELI	LATION	. THE D	EDECTOR OF	DUDOUAG	****		
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL THIS	RECTOR OF CONTRACT	TMMEDIAT	ING KESE	RVES THE	
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VENDOR	IF THE MA	TERIALS	OR WORKM	ANSHIP	
ļ	SUPPLIE	ED ARE	OF AN I	IFERIOR QU	ALITY OR	DO NOT	CONFORM	
			CIFICATIO	INS OF THE	BID AND	CONTRAC	T'	
	HERE I	4.		Î				
ļ	WAGE RA	ATES:	THE CONTR	ACTOR OR	SUBCONTR	ACTOR SH	ALL PAY	
ľ	THE HIG	SHER O	F THE U.S	DEPARTM	ENT OF L	ABOR MIN	IMUM WAGE	
;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;	RATES A	AS EST	ABLISHED	FOR POCAH	ONTAS CO	UNTY, PUI	RSUANT	
ļ	AAGE RA	TES A	INIA CODE	21-5A, E HIS PROJE	I, SEQ.	CPREVAIL	ING	
1								
į.	ARBITRA	TION:	ANY REF	ERENCES M	ADE TO A	RBITRATI	ON OR	
	INTERES	ST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXC	EPT FOR	ANY INTE	REST	
j.	JB IN A	MA YM	STATE LAW FRICAN IN	CONTAIN STITUTE O	E VOCALL	IS CONTRA	ACT HMENTS	
T.	PERTAIN	ING T	THIS CO	NTRACT AR	E HEREBY	DELETED	· ONENIS	
	IODKED O							
بر. م	UKKEKS	FICAT	PENSATION	: VENDOR RKERS' CO	IS REQU	IRED TO P	PROVIDE	
ſ	· OLIVI	.,	. I KON HO	KKEKS CO	THENSALL	NA TE 200	LCE 221 U.	
4	LL OF	THE I	TEMS CHEC	KED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUI	REMENT	
C	F THIS	CONT	RACT					
	XX) IN	SURANG	E: SUCC	ESSFUL VE	NDOR SHALL	L FURNIS	SH PROOF	
0	F COMM	ERCIAL	_ GENERAL	LIABILIT	Y INSURA	NCE PRIOR	R TO	
I	SSUANC	E OF	CONTRACT.	UNLESS	OTHERWISE	SPECIF1	IED IN	
CHATHOL		, l	SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR		DITIONS		L
IGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE		FEI	N.			ADDR	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
38# 15	MOCORO	NICHAR	O DEO MOE		455555			



HOOKEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209014

PAGE 3

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Multiplex, INC. P.Q BOX 505 Summersville, WV 26651

DATE PRIN	TED	Œ	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/09/		<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DATE	: 1000 000 000 000	10/16/	<u> 2008 </u>	4000	BID	OPENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	TUE BT	n naci	MENTO THE	MTN-TMILM A	MOUNT	DF INSURANCE	
	COVERA	GF REC	UIRED IS \$	250 .000	ואטטוו	UF INSURANCE	
	Joseph	OL 11L4	13 4	250,000.			<u> </u>
	() B	UILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: S	UCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	1
	FURNIS	H PROC	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK -	ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN	
	AN AMO	UNT EC	NAL TO 100	% OF THE A	MOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
					Ī		
	(XX) B	UNDS:	FIVE PERC	ENT (5%) O	F THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
	CHEMIT	U PAYA Ten Gi	BLE IO IHE	D AS A BID	WEST V	IRGINIA, SHALL B	
	RIDDER	CHVII	VI CU ELIDA	TOU A DEDE	LUNUA LONANGO	THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR	
	MATERI	AL BON	D FOR 100%	OF THE AM	DINT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROVIDED	IN THE FOR	M OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR	BOND	URNISHED BY A	
	SOLVEN"	T SURE	TY COMPANY	AUTHORIZE	D TO DO	D BUSINESS IN TH	E
	STATE (OF WES	T VIRGINIA	 A LETTER 	R OF C	REDIT SUBMITTED	
	IN LIE	J OF A	BOND WILL	ONLY BE A	LLOWED	FOR PROJECTS	
	ONDER :	\$100,0	DD. PERSO	NAL OR BUS	INESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
	ROND (IABLE 10 IAD	TH FIEL OF	THE 5% BID ERIAL BOND) BUND,	PERFORMANCE	
į	DOND) (JK E,AD	OK AND HAI	EKTAL BUND.	•		
	CXX) MA	AINTEN	ANCE BOND:	A TWO (2)	YFAR	MAINTENANCE BON	П
	COVERIN	NG THE	ROOFING S	YSTEM WILL	BE A R	REQUIREMENT OF	7
			UL VENDOR.			•	
į							
	REV. 13	1/00					
	EXHIBIT	r 7					
		•			ļ		
ĺ	DOMESTI	C ALU	MINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL	IN PUB	LIC WORKS	
	PROJECT						
			_				
į.	IN ACCO	RUANC	WITH WES	VIRGINIA	CODE 5	-19-1 ET.,	
5	SEU., E	VERY TON	CUNIKACI FU	JK CUNSTRUC	TION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
	nu) ERA)	TUN,	TELWIK' TW	PROVEMENT O	K MAIN	TENANCE OF	
			SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FORTERN		HTIONS	1
IIGNATURE				TELI	EPHONE	DATE	
ITLE		FEI	N			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
14711	'N DECDO	AIDING T	O DEO MOEDI	NIGRATI AND AD	22500 11	į.	S TO DE NOTED ABOVE



>mzcor

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209014

PAGE 4

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

Multiplex, INC.
P.O. Box 505
Summersville, WV 26651

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

09/09/2008		a a sanan		
BID OPENING DATE: 10/16	/2008	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	HOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
IN THE CASE MORE THAN S STEEL ARE R GLASS, OR S IN ADDITION FOR USE AT DOMESTIC AL THE PRODUCT POUNDS OF S FOREIGN MAD ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM PRICE THAN IF, PRIOR T PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G THAN THE LO OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS	OF STEEL OF STEEL OF STEEL OF WEST BID DO THE SPENDUL OF LABOR, FIEST C PRODUCTHE FOREIGN THE SPENDUL OF LASS OR STEEL WEST BID DO REQUEST, IN THE LOWES MUST INDIC	E COST IS MORE TO NLY, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN INTEREST OF THE STATE WILL ACCUTS PRODUCED IN TO MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT OR STEEL, UNLEST OF DOMESTIC OF A CONTRACT OF A	OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 (S PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED DRE HIGHER IN IDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN VABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND DMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	M
EXHIBIT 9				
	SFERFY	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	NETIONS	
SIGNATURE	∑3Y	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOOZEK

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209014

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES Multiplex, Inc. PO. Box 505 Summersville, WV 26651 **ELKINS OFFICE** RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOE	FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/16/2008	BIL	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE Q	JANTITY UOP	NO. ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NOTIO	E FOR ISSUANC	E & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
PROJE	CT ADDENDA	- WHOMEZDOENEN	OI CONSTRUCTION	
				To the state of th
THE A	RCHITECT/ENGI	NEER AND/OR AGENCY	SHALL BE REQUIR	ED
		LLOWING SCHEDULE IN		
CUNSI	KACITON BROJE	CT ADDENDA FOR STAT	E AGENCIES:	
(1)	THE ARCHITECT	/ENGINEER SHALL PRE	PARE THE ADDEND	IM
AND A	LIST OF ALL	PARTIES THAT HAVE P	ROCURED DRAWING	511
AND S	PECIFICATIONS	FOR THE PROJECT.	THE ADDENDUM	
AND L	IST SHALL BE	FORWARDED TO THE BU	YER IN THE STATE	=
	ASING DIVISIO		NGINEER SHALL AI	_\$0
SEND WHICH	THE CONTRACT	ADDENDUM TO THE ST	ATE AGENCY FOR	
711111	THE CONTRACT	13 1350ED.		
(2)	THE BUYER SHA	LL SEND THE ADDENDU	M TO ALL	
INTER	ESTED PARTIES	AND, IF NECESSARY,	EXTEND THE BID	
OPENI	NG DATE ANY	ADDENDUM SHOULD BE	RECEIVED BY THE	Ē I
		EEN (14) DAYS PRIOR	TO THE BID	İ
OLENT	NG DATE.		-	
(3)	ALL ADDENDA SI	HOULD BE FORMALLY A	CKMUMIEDCED BA	., ,
BIDDE	RS AND SUBM		TE PURCHASING	\ L. L.
DIVIS			EGULATIONS	77
l l	APPLY TO TH			
SHALL	ALSO APPLY TO	O AN ADDENDUM DOCUM	ENT. THE ONLY	
EXCEP	ITON WAY BE FO	OR AN ADDENDUM THAT ANGING A BID OPENIN	IS ISSUED FOR T	"HE
DATE.	TORTOSE OF CHA	MOTING A BID OPENIN	I IME AND/UR	
		ļ		
REV.	11/96			-
-VIII	F.T. 10			
EXHIB	TIIU			
RIGNATURE		EE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
		TELEPHONE	DA	ΙE
ITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209014

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SHIP VIA

Multiplex, Inc.
P. O. Box 505
Summersville, UV 26651

TERMS OF SALE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

09/09/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/16/2008	BID	OPENING TIME O	L:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ADDEND	UM ACKNOWLEDGEM	ENT		
ADDEND	UM(S) AND HAVE	RECEIPT OF THE FO MADE THE NECESSAR D/OR SPECIFICATIO	Y REVISIONS TO	
ADDEND	UM NOS.:	**************************************		
NO. 1	V 09/29/0	18		
NO. 2	1.0/22/0	B		
NO. 3	10/27/0) B		
ND. 4				
NO. 5		• • • •		
		URE TO CONFIRM THE		
REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATION MADE OF ISCUSSION HELD I Y STATE PERSONNE ATION ISSUED IN	NDERSTAND THAT AN R ASSUMED TO BE MADE TO BE MADE TO BE MADE TO BE MADE TO BE TO BE MADE TO BE T	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE D TO THE IS BINDING.	
Mult	iplex Inc.		SNATURE	
11/0	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	DAT	rpany Te	
REV. 1	1/96	Table and the state of the stat		
1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONT		1
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE .	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209014

PAC	iE 🔆 🔆
	7_

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Multiplex, IM. P.O. BOX 505 Summersville, WV 26651

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ELKINS OFFICE
RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222
1200 HARRISON AVENUE
ELKINS, WV
26241

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENNION OF

DATE PRINTED TER	RMSOFSALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/09/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 10/16/	(2000		PENING TIME 01	:30PM
		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNE
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	U(N)	
		DO LICENCE		
	CUNTRACTO	RS LICENSE		
WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CODE	21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
PERSONS DESI	RING TO PERF	ORM CONTRACTIN	G WORK IN THIS	
STATE MUST I	E LICENSED.	THE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTORS	
	ARD IS EMPOW	ERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
LICENSE. AF	PLICATIONS F	OR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY BE	
MADE BY CON	ACTING THE W	EST AIRCINIA D	IVISION OF LABOR	
CAPITUE COMP	PHONE: (304)	558-7890	CHARLESTON, WV	
25503. TEL	HUNL. COUT	550 10701		
WEST VIRGIN	A STATE CODE	21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
PROSPECTIVE	BIDDER TO IN	CLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS	
LICENSE NUM	BER ON THEIR	BID.		
		All		
BIDDER TO CO	1 1			
CONTRACTORS	NAME: M	ultiplex, Inc		,
CONTRACTORS		WV000523		
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO .:			
			TO FURNITOU A	
THE SUCCESSI	FUL BIDDER WI	LL BE REQUIRED	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	DRDER/CONTRAC		K ID TOONHOE OL	
A PURCHASE I	JADERY CONTRAC	•		
	APPL	ICABLE LAW		
1				
THE WEST VI	RGINIA STATE	CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE	
AND REGULAT	IONS, AND THE	INFORMATION P	THE BUDGHVGING KOATHEN IN	
THE "REQUES"	THE COLE VIT	ON" ISSUED BY HORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
PROCUREMENT	f 3 i	HOWTI1 GOATHUT		
ANY INFORMA	TION PROVIDED	IN SPECIFICAT	ION MANUALS, OR	
	SEEREVER	SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL	i Nothons	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	-EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODGE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR209014

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OR

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFO NUMBER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Multiplex, Inc. P.O Box 505 Summersville, WV 26651

DATEPRIN	TEO.	TERMS OF SALE	5)	HIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/09/						
BID OPENING DATE:	10/1	6/2008	<u>, </u>	BID		L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	AT ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	,			•		
	ANY OTHER	SOURCE V	FRRAI OR W	RTTTEN. W	HICH CONTRADICTS	
					M THE SDURCES AS	
					ID AND OF NO	
<u> </u>	EFFECT.					
					ONTRACTOR FILES	
					CT IS AUTOMATI-	
	1	AND VOID	, AND IS T	ERMINATED	WITHOUT FURTHER	
	ORDER.					
data property and the state of	REV. 1/200	5				
	17200	-				
ļ	1					
			NOTICE			
				D :TG		
	A SIGNÉD E	ID MUSI B	F SORWILLE	יטו ע:		***
}	DEDVE	TMENT DE	ADMINISTRA	TTON		
	l e	ASING DIV		1 2 0 11		
		ING 15				
	2019	WASHINGTO	N STREET,	EAST		
Ì	CHARL	ESTON, WV	25305-01	30		
	THE DID OF	DUE DE CONT	ATM THE T	NEODMATTO	N DE TUE EACE DE	
	THE ENVELO		[N ON THE FACE OF	A STATE OF THE STA
	THE LIVEL,		BID MAI N	or be con	OIDERED.	
	SEALED BID					
}	BUYER:		44			
	nen vo		פפאת	09014		
	REQ. NO.:		DINKZ	07014		
	BID OPENIN	G DATE:	10/1	6/08		
			e a maria de la maria della de			- Land Control of the
	BID OPENIN	G TIME:	1:30	PM		and the second s
	<u> </u>		E REVERSE SIDE FO	DRITERMS AND CON	L VDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE .		FEIN			ADDDECC CHANCE	TO DE MOTED ABOVE
					ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209014

PAGE 9

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

MOOK

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Multiplex, Inc. P. O. Box 505 Summersville, W.V. 26651

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/09/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/16/2008	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
PLEASE TO CON	PROVIDE A FAX NITACT YOU REGARDS	UMBER IN CASE IT ING YOUR BID: 45 AME OF PERSON TO C	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT:
****		D OF RFQ DNR20901 Seven hundred hundred sev	14 ***** TOTAL: twenty nine t venty six doll	729,176.00 howound one aws.
		VEDECOME TOOL TEDING MAD PANIS	- THANK	
SIGNATURE (1)	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	BIONS DATE	
1111-011	11 Kles	304-81		11-5-08
President	55-06114	107	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK The Clubhouse Museum Cass, West Virginia

BID OR PROPOSAL

Name of Bidder:

Multiplex, Inc.

Address of Bidder:

PO Box 505 5 Joseph Square Summersville, WV 26651

Phone Number of Bidder:

(304) 872-6648

WV Contractors License No.

WV000523

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

729,176.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Seven hundred twenty mine thousand one hundred seventy six dollars.

CASS SCENIC RAILROAD STATE PARK The Clubhouse Museum Cass, West Virginia

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 180 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:M	ultiplex, Inc.			
VEHIOU 5 Nathe.	a. then w	1	1/05/08	
Authorized Signature:	autell Gas.	Date:		
				_

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

Agency
REQ P 0# DNR209014

BID BOND

KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRES	ENTS, That we, the un	dersigned, Multiplex, Inc.	
of Summers	ville	, <u>WV</u>	, as Principal, and United States Surety Company	
			orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
MD with its	principal office in th	e City of <u>Timonium</u>	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	
			mount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,	
well and truly to be made	we jointly and seve	rally bind ourselves, ou	ur heirs administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of	the above obligatio	n is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
			eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Cass, WV, Pocahontas County, RFQ DNR209014 -	
According to Plans and				
NOW THEREFO	RE,			
	nall be rejected, or			
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated				
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations				
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this				
30th day of	October,	2008		
District Committee Cont			Multiplex, Inc.	
Principal Corporate Seal			(Name, of Principal)	
			Art Poff (Must be President or Vice President)	
			President (Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal			United States Surety Company (Name of Surety)	
*		Gregor	y T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent/ Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

Power of Attorney Number

76339

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the Company) a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Gregory I. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship; guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Company on the 29th day of July, 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 27th day of June 2008

Carman Vice President

STATE OF MARYLAND BALTIMORE COUNTY

On this 27th day of June, A. D. 2008, before me personally came Peter W. Carman, Vice President of the United States Surety Company, and Carol T. Nevin. Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted who being by me severally duly sworn, said that they, the said Richard E Klein and Carol T Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney GRZYMA

SS:

My Commission expires the 1st day in December 2008

RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings are contracted business. business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney") All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary under their respective designations The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney is subsequently revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached

RESOLVED that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them and unless subsequently revoked to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the Company's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and sealed and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary

I, Carol T Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July. 1996 and that this Resolution is in full force and effect

I the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and affect and has not been revoked

In testimony whereof. I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of United States Surely Company on this 30 th day of

Caurl D. Men.